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	TO
	FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
P.O. Box 20
Toronto, ON M5H 2T6

Stuart Brotman/ Natasha De Cicco/ Dylan Chochla
Tel : 416.865.5419/ 416.868.7856/ 416.868.3425
Fax : 416.364.7813
E-mail : sbrotman@fasken.com/ ndecicco@fasken.com/ dchochla@fasken.com

Lawyers for the Applicant


	AND TO:
	CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP
Scotia Plaza
40 King Street West, Suite 2100
Toronto, ON  M5H 3C2

Jane Dietrich/ Hilary Fender
Tel: 416.860.5223
Fax: 416.640.3144 
E-mail: jdietrich@casselsbrock.com/ hfender@casselsbrock.com

Lawyers for Richter Advisory Group Inc., in its capacity as Court-Appointed Monitor of the Applicant


	AND TO:
	RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC.
1981, McGill College
Montreal, QUE H3A 0G6

Andrew Adessky/Gilles Benchaya
Tel: 514.934.3513/312.828.0800
E-mail: aadessky@richter.ca/gbenchaya@richterconsulting.com

Court-Appointed Monitor


	AND TO:
	NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay Street, Suite 3800
P.O. Box 84
Toronto, ON  M5J 2Z4

Evan Cobb
Tel: 416.216.1929
Fax: 416.216.3930
E-mail: evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com	

Lawyers for the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce


	AND TO:
	DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP
155 Wellington Street West, 40th Floor
Toronto, ON M5V 3J7

Robin B. Schwill
Tel: 416.863.5502
E-mail: rschwill@dwpv.com 

Lawyers for GSO Capital Partners, LP


	AND TO:
	MCMILLAN LLP
1000 Sherbrooke Street West, Suite 2700  /	Brookfield Place
Montreal, QC  H3A 3G4 			181 Bay Street, Suite 4400
						Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3

Michael J. Hanlon / Christopher J. Garrah/Jeffrey Levine
Tel: 514.987.5061 / 416.307.4211/ 416.865.7791
E-mail: michael.hanlon@mcmillan.ca  / christopher.garrah@mcmillan.ca/ Jeffrey.levine@mcmillan.ca

Lawyers for Great American Group LLC


	AND TO:
	DAVIES WARD PHILLIPS & VINEBERG LLP
1501 McGill College Avenue, 26th Floor 
Montréal QC H3A 3N9

Christian Lachance
Tel: 514.841.6576
E-mail: clachance@dwpv.com

Lawyers for Grafton-Fraser Inc.


	AND TO:
	LAX O’SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB LLP
145 King Street West
Suite 2750
Toronto, ON  M5H 1J8

Mathew Gottlieb/ Andrew Winton
Tel: 416.598.1744
Email: mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com/ awinton@counsel-toronto.com

Lawyers for the Board of Directors of the Applicant


	AND TO:
	LPLV AVOCATS, S.E.N.C.
480, boul. Saint-Laruent, bureau 200
Montreal, QUE H2Y 3Y7

Nadia Guizani
Tel : 514.798.6671
E-mail : n.guizani@lplv.com

Lawyers for 9139-6366 Quebec Inc. 
 

	AND TO: 
	MCLEAN & KERR LLP
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5

Walter Stevenson/Linda Galessiere
Tel: 416.369.6602/416.369.8571
E-mail: wstevenson@mcleankerr.com/ lgalessiere@mcleankerr.com

Lawyers for Morguard Investments Limited and Smart Real Estate Investment Trust (formerly Calloway Real Estate Investment Trust)


	AND TO:
	DAOUST VUKOVICH LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
20 Queen Street West, Suite 3000
Toronto, ON M5H 3R3 

Gasper Galati/ Daniel Waldman
Tel: 416.598.7050/ 416.597.9306
Fax: 416.597.8897
E-Mail: ggalati@dv-law.com/ dwaldman@dv-law.com

Lawyers for Kanata Entertainment Holdings Inc.


	AND TO:

	OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
450 1 St SW #2500 
Calgary, AB T2P 5H1
 
Melanie Gaston/ Ashley Taborda
Tel: 403.260.7050/ 416.646.3894
E-mail: megaston@osler.com; ataborda@osler.com
 
Counsel to Western Securities Limited


	AND TO: 
	BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500
Toronto,ON M5C 3G5

John C. Wolf
Tel: 416.593.2994
E-Mail: jwolf@blaney.com

Lawyers for 2725321 Canada Inc. 


	AND TO:
	MINDEN GROSS LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
2200-145 King Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 4G2

Timothy R. Dunn
Tel: 416.369.4335
Fax: 416.864.9223
Email: tdunn@mindengross.com

Lawyers for Yonge Kingston Centre Inc.


	AND TO:
	OWEN BIRD LAW CORPORATION
Bentall 3, Suite 2900, 595 Burrard Street 
PO Box 49130, Vancouver, BC V7X 1J5

Scott H. Stephens
Tel: 604.691.7521
Fax: 604.688.2827
E-mail: sstephens@owenbird.com

Lawyers for Onni 7771 Alderbridge Holding Corp. 

	AND TO:
	ABG-JONES, LLC
1411 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, NY  10018

Noah P. Rosen
Tel: 646.694.9682
Fax: 212.760.2419
E-mail: nrosen@abg-nyc.com


	AND TO:
	RIOCAN HOLDINGS (TJV) INC. AND 1633272 ALBERTA ULC
c/o RioCan Management Inc.
700 Lawrence Avenue West, Suite 315
Toronto, ON  M6A 3B4

Jodi Chamberland
E-mail: jodi.chamberland@tangeroutlets.com


	AND TO:
	SUNLIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA AND ST. JACOBS COUNTRYSIDE INC.
47 King Street,
St. Jacobs, ON  N0B 2N0

Tara Payne
E-mail: tpayne@stjacobs.com


	AND TO:
	KCAP KINGSTON INC.
c/o Knightstone Capital Management Inc.
45 St. Clair Avenue West, Suite 1001
Toronto, ON  M4V 1K9

Les Closenberg
Tel: 416.306.2287 x 233
E-mail: lclosenberg@k-cap.com


	AND TO:
	OPTRUST RETAIL INC.
c/o Bentall Kennedy (Canada) LP
65 Port Elgin Street, Unit 110
Mississauga, ON L5G 4V3

Oleg Rudnitsky
E-mail: manage-group@royalcourtyards.com


	AND TO:
	PRIMARIS MANAGEMENT INC.
435 Stone Road Mall, Suite 204
Guelph, ON  N1G 2X6

Gail Turner
E-mail: gturner@primarisreit.com


	AND TO:
	CO-ENTREPRISE FIDUCIE LEQUIN & 108227 CANADA INC.
551 Chemin Knowlton
Knowlton, QC J0E 1V0
Attn: Serge Richer

Lorraine Cournoyer
E-mail: lorraine@aluminiumknowlton.com


	AND TO:
	FACTORERIES SAINT-SAUVEUR II SEC
100 Guindon Street, C.P. 22
St-Sauveur-des-Monts, QC  J0R 1R0

Avi Abecassis
E-mail: Aabecassis@riocan.com


	AND TO:
	1136974 ONTARIO INC.
105 Six Point Road
Etobicoke, ON  M8Z 2X3

Michael DiPasquale
E-mail: M.DiPasquale@dunpar.ca


	AND TO:
	LANDMARK SHOPPING CENTRE INC.
c/o Emshih Developments Inc.
895 Brant Street, Unit 7
Burlington, ON  L7R 2J6
Attn: Michael Shih

Carla Parkinson
E-mail: carla.emshih@gmail.com


	AND TO:
	DEV-LEE PROPERTIES LTD. 
55 City Centre Drive, Suite 1000
Mississauga, ON  L5B 1M3

Storme Viggers
E-mail: sviggers@morguard.com


	AND TO:
	PICKERING BROCK CENTRE INC.
c/o Bayfield Realty Advisors Inc.
2300 Yonge Street, Suite 904
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4

Deb Schneider
E-mail: d.schneider@northumberlandmall.ca


	AND TO:
	ONNI 7771 ALDERBRIDGE DEVELOPMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
300 – 550 Robson Street
Vancouver, BC  V6B 2B7

Geoffrey Geldart
E-mail: ggeldart@onni.com


	AND TO:
	RIOTRIN PROPERTIES (KIRKLAND) INC.
c/o RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust
The Exchange Tower
130 King Street West, Suite 700
Toronto, ON  M5X 1E2

CC: RioCan Property Services
700 Lawrence Avenue West, Suite 315
Toronto, ON  M6A 3B4
 
Gina Laterza
E-mail: glaterza@riocan.com


	AND TO:
	KANATA ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS INC.
70 York Street, Suite 710
Toronto, ON  M5J 1S9
Attn: Servicing Vice-President

Oriana Estrela
E-mail: Oestrela@penequity.com


	AND TO:
	YONGE-KINGSTON CENTRE INC.
c/o 2851 John Street, Suite One
Markham, ON  L3R 5R7
Attn: Vice President, Legal Department

Julie Fernandes
E-mail: jfernandes@centrecorp.com


	AND TO:
	MIROMAR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
10801 Corkscrew Road, Suite 305
Estero, FL 33928

Robert Roop
Tel: 239.390.5100
E-mail: rroop@miromar.com


	AND TO:
	2725321 CANADA INC.
c/o Bentall Kennedy (Canada) LP
65 Port Street East, Unit 110
Mississauga, ON  L5G 4V3

CC: c/o Bentall Kennedy (Canada) LP
Cloverdale Mall
The Management Office
250 The East Mall
Etobicoke, ON  M9B 3Y8

Rebecca Rachoff-Brown
E-mail: rrachoff@Bentallkennedy.com


	AND TO:
	LAWRENCE PLAZA EQUITIES INC.
c/o Steele Valley Developments Ltd.
2014 Highway 7, Unit 28
Concord, ON  L4K 2S9

Harry Kichler/Alan Smoskowitz
E-Mail: hkichler@steelevalley.com/ asmoskowitz@rogers.com


	AND TO:
	151516 CANADA INC.
c/o RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust
The Exchange Tower
130 King Street West, Suite 700
Toronto, ON  M5X 1E2

CC: RioCan Property Services
700 Lawrence Avenue West, Suite 315
Toronto, ON, M6A 3B4

Ana Hayley
E-mail: ahayley@riocan.com


	AND TO:
	INNESS SHOPPING CENTRES LIMITED
c/o Smart Center
700 Applewood Crescent, Suite 100
Vaghan, ON  L4K 5X3

Jeff Grove
E-mail: JGrove@callowayreit.com


	AND TO:
	WESTLO FINANCIAL CORP.
400 – 1245 West Broadway
Vancouver, BC  V6H 1G7

Alex Omichinski/ Morgan Nicolsfigueiredo
E-mail: alexis@valueindustries.com/ morgan@valueindustries.com


	AND TO:
	2090950 ONTARIO LIMITED
c/o Two+One Property Management Inc.
14-2770 14th Avenue, Suite 102
Markham, ON  L3R 0J1

Manuela Ortloan/Kendra Doherty
Tel: 905.475.6030x413/905.475.6030x412
Fax:905.470.2836
E-mail:mortolan@twoplusone.ca/kdoherty@twoplusone.ca


	AND TO:
	FIRST QUEENSBOROUGH SHOPPING CENTRES LIMITED
700 Applewood Crescent, Suite 100
Vaughan, ON L4K 5X3

Jeff Grove
E-mail: JGrove@callowayreit.com


	AND TO:
	ORLANDO CORPORATION
6205 Airport Road, 5th Floor
Mississauga, ON  L4V 1E3
Attn: President

Joy Okpara
E-mail: okparaj@orlandocorp.com


	AND TO:
	WELLINGTON SOUTHDALE CENTRE INC.
c/o 2851 John Street, Suite One
Markham, ON  L3R 5R7

Celina Dacosta
E-mail: Celina.Dacosta@partnersreit.com


	AND TO:
	RIOTRIN PROPERTIES (RICHMOND HILL) INC.
2300 Yonge Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 2386
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4

Enza Briguglio
E-mail: ebriguglio@riocan.com


	AND TO:
	PLAZACORP PROPERTY HOLDINGS INC. AND 3088409 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED
527 Queen Street, Suite 200
Fredericton, NB  E3B 1B8

And: 1801 Hollis Street, Suite 2210
Halifax, NS  B3J 3N4

Jennifer White
E-mail: jwhite@creit.ca


	AND TO:
	HARVARD DEVELOPMENTS INC.
c/o Harvard Property Management Inc.
1874 Scarth Street, Suite 2000
Regina, SK  S4P 4B3

Katie Jessop
E-mail: KJessop@harvard.ca


	AND TO:
	IMMEUBLES MARCHÉ TREMBLANT INC.
4120, rue Ste-Catherine West, 5th Floor
Westmount, QC  H3Z 1P4
Attn: Dean Mendel, President 


	AND TO:
	9139-6366 QUEBEC INC.
324 rue Aimé-Vincent
Vaudreuil-Dorion, QC  J7V 5V5
Attn: The Vice-President Leasing

Lynn Harden
E-mail: lynn@harden.ca


	AND TO:
	4240073 CANADA INC. | 9224-1892 QUEBEC INC. | 9171-9922 QUEBEC INC.
c/o Quartier DIX30 Management LP
9120 boulevard Leduc, Bureau 230
Brossard, QC  J4Y 0L3
 
Karine Aube
E-mail: kaube@oxfordproperties.com


	AND TO:
	W.S. PARTNERSHIP
c/o Kennington Properties Ltd.
P.O. Box 1212, Station M
Calgary, AB  T2P 2K9 

Carol Hughes
E-mail: Carol.Hughes@kennington.ca


	AND TO:
	XEROX CANADA LTD.
33 Bloor Street East, 3rd Floor
Toronto, ON  M4W 3H1


	AND TO:
	CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
c/o Department of Justice
The Exchange Tower
130 King Street West
Suite 3400, P.O. Box 36
Toronto, ON  M5X 1K6

Attention: Diane Winters
Phone: 416.973.3172
Fax: 416.973.0810
E-mail: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

Counsel to Canada Revenue Agency


	AND TO:
	ZENTIL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LTD.
3655 Keele Street
Toronto, ON  M3J 1M8

Attention: Antoinette Benedetto
Tel:	416.638.6300
Email:	antoinetteb@zentil.com

Landlord for the 388 Applewood Property (distribution centre and retail location) 
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